

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE H ZITKA and
SUSAN K. HERNANDEZ-ZITKA,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Michigan Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RONALD D. AMBROSE
COUNSEL OF RECORD
16818 FARMINGTON ROAD
LIVONIA, MI 48154-2947
(248) 890-1361
RDA100@FLASH.NET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Overview.....	4
B. The City of Norton Shores Litigation.....	5
C. State of Michigan Litigation.....	7
D. <i>Zitka I</i> – Michigan Court of Appeals’ Decision	8
1. On Remand	9
2. Jury Trial	11
3. The Defense.....	12
4. Jury Verdict and Sentence	13
E. <i>Zitka II</i> – Michigan Court of Appeals’ Decision	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE ZITKAS WERE DENIED THE RIGHT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE TO SHOW THE JURY A PRIOR COURT ORDER AUTHORIZED THEIR CONDUCT AND TO SHOW THEY ACTED AS THEY DID BECAUSE GOVERNMENTAL OFFICIALS TOLD THEM IT WAS LEGAL.....	14
A. Entrapment by Estoppel	15
B. <i>Res Judicata</i>	18
C. Summary.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
Order of the Michigan Supreme Court (June 2, 2021)	1a
Order of the Michigan Supreme Court (June 2, 2021)	2a
Opinion of the Court of Appeals State of Michigan (December 10, 2020)	3a
Order of the Circuit Court for the County of Ingham (January 10, 2019).....	29a
Bench Ruling Transcript, Relevant Excerpts (January 10, 2019).....	31a
Motion Hearing Transcript, Relevant Excerpts (April 29, 2019)	36a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brownback v. King</i> ,	
____ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 740,	
209 L.Ed.2d 33 (2021)	19
<i>Brownridge v. Michigan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,	
115 Mich. App. 745,	
321 N.W.2d 798 (1982)	19
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> ,	
410 U.S. 284 (1973)	21
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> ,	
476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142,	
90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986)	21
<i>Estes v. Titus</i> ,	
481 Mich. 573, 751 N.W.2d 493 (2008)	19
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> ,	
545 U.S. 605, 125 S.Ct. 2582,	
162 L.Ed.2d 552 (2005)	15
<i>In re Certified Question from U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Michigan</i> , 465 Mich. 537,	
638 N.W.2d 409 (2002)	20
<i>Jacobson v. United States</i> ,	
503 U.S. 540, 112 S.Ct. 1535,	
118 L.Ed.2d 174 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Mundy v. McDonald</i> ,	
216 Mich. 444, 185 N.W. 877 (1921)	20
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> ,	
464 Mich. 223 (2001)	21
<i>People v. Hernandez-Zitka</i> ,	
959 N.W.2d 527 (Mich. 2021)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Maffett,</i> 464 Mich. 878, 633 N.W.2d 339 (2001)	15
<i>People v. Pierce,</i> 272 Mich. App. 394, 725 N.W.2d 691 (2007)	17
<i>People v. Woods,</i> 241 Mich. App. 545 (2000)	17
<i>Sherman v. United States,</i> 356 U.S. 369, 78 S.Ct. 819, 2 L.Ed.2d 848 (1958)	15, 16
<i>Sorrells v. United States,</i> 287 U.S. 435, 53 S.Ct. 210, 77 L.Ed. 413 (1932)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio,</i> 537 U.S. 270, 123 S.Ct. 819, 154 L.Ed.2d 744 (2003)	17
<i>Washington v. Texas,</i> 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	2
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 17	21
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 20	21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
---------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MCR 7.215(C)(2)	14
MCL 14.28.....	22
MCL 14.101.....	22
MCL 432.218(1)(a)	3, 9
MCL 752.796.....	3
MCL 752.797(3)(e)	4

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.3.....	15
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariana Figueroa,

<i>Months into the Pandemic, Digital Divide Still Leaves Poor Kids at a Disadvantage, MICHIGAN ADVANCE (September 28, 2020)</i>	7
---	---

Jennifer Chambers,

<i>Hundreds of Thousands of Michigan Students Lack Internet or Computer, THE DETROIT NEWS (April 17, 2020).....</i>	6
---	---

Teece Aronin,

<i>Internet Access for Underserved Areas in Michigan, 517 BUSINESS AND LIFE (September 2019) https://517mag.com/ business/internet-access-for-underserved- areas-in-michigan/.....</i>	6
